
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities ■ 269/11 -
April/April 1992

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Cali!.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three tirnes a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three tim es yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journä of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca- 

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 270/12 - April/April 1992

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Reforming China: foreign contacts, 

foreign values?. Goodman, David

S.G. *PR, 1992/No.l, pp.25-38

2. China in 1991: living cautiously. 

Shambaugh, David *AS, Jan.1992, 

pp.19-31

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

3. International exchange: for peace 

and friendship. Chen Rinong; Zeng 

Shuzhi; Deng Shulin *CT, April 1992, 

pp.12-15

4. Indiskrete Fragen zur China-Politk 

des Westens. Fischer, Per ^Europa 

Archiv, Bonn, 1992/No.l, pp.18-26

5. China’s ideological perception of the 

Third World. Prakash, Shri *CRe, Ju- 

ly-Sept.1991, pp.197-218

6. An independent foreign policy of 

peace. Qian Qichen *BR, 1992/ 

No.13, pp.9-11

7. Qian Qichen on China’s foreign po­

licy. Qian Qichen *BR, 1992/No.l4, 

pp.9-11

8. China’s foreign policy. Qian Quichen 

*FAJ, March 1992, pp.7-12

9. China and the Gulf crisis. Shichor, 

Yitzhak *PC, Nov.-Dec.1991, pp.80- 

90

10. Konstruktive Außenpolitik als 

Bußeleistung - Beijings Beitrag zur 

Entspannung in den internationalen 

Beziehungen. Weggel, Oskar *C.a., 

Feb.1992, pp.87-112

11. China and the Geneva Conference 

of 1954. Zhai Qiang *CQ, March 

1992, pp.103-122

Western Europe

12. The Uighurs of Xinjiang: their pla­

ce in Swedish history and research. 

Jarring, Gunnar *JournaI, Institute of 

Muslim Minority Affairs, London, 

Jan.1991

13. Britain’s China Policy and the 

communists, 1942 to 1946: the role of 

ambassador Sir Horace Seymour. Li 

Shian *MAS, Feb.l992/Vol.26, 

pp.49-63

14. China’s reform and opening-up and 

Sino-British relations. Qian Qichen 

*FAJ, March 1992, pp.1-6

15. Present Situation of the relations 

between the Chinese communists and 

major European countries (Chin.). 

Yu Chih *SCC 1992/No.3, pp.29-39

USSR and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

16. Sino-Japanese co-operation in a 

changed Situation. Liu Jiangyong 

*BR, 1992/NO.14, pp.12-13

17. On illegality of Philippines’ occupa- 

tion of Nan Sha Islands (Chin.). Liu 

Nanlai *FY 1992/No.l, pp.55-59

18. New spring in Sino-Japanese ties 

heralded. Wang Dajun *BR, 1992/ 

No.14, pp.4-5

19. China und Israel. Weggel, Oskar 

*C.a., Feb.1992, pp.82-86

North America

20. The US Congress appears headed 

toward another showdown over Chi­

na’s most favored nation trading Sta­

tus. Baucus, Max *CBR March- 

Apr.1992, pp.12-13

21. The making of US China policy - 

congress and the administration may 

be resuming a dialogue on US policy 

toward China. Dumbaugh, Kerry 

*CBR, Jan.-Feb.1992, pp.16-19

22. US contradicts itself on human 

rights. *BR, 1992/NO.13, p.13

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

23. China accedes to nuclear non-pro- 

liferaton treaty. *BR, 1992/No.l3,

p.12

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

24. Will China follow the USSR? 

Probably not - but trends indicate that 

reform-minded individuals will rise to 

top positions when the octogenarians 

pass from the scene. Barnett, A. Doak 

*CBR, March-Apr.1992, pp.36-40

25. Politics and policy in post-Mao ca- 

dre retirement. Manion, Melanie 

*CQ, March 1992, pp.1-25

Ideology

26. The translations of the Marxist 

classics and systematic thought - a 

discussion of the translation of parts 

of the Chinese edition of "The Collec- 

ted Works of Karl Marx and Frede­

rick Engels" (Chin.). Chen Ruilin 

*ZSK 1992/NO.2, pp.25-42

27. The truth and lessons of the criti- 

cism of "Two Combine into One" 

(Chin.). Mu Xin *ZDY 1992/No.l, 

pp.9-17

28. Sirens of the strongman: neo-au- 

thoritarianism in recent Chinese poli- 

tical theory. Sautman, Barry *CQ, 

March 1992, pp.72-102

29. To see the social development as 

the natural historical process from the 

point of view of labour (Chin.). Tao 

Fuyuan *ZY 1992/No.l, pp.48-55

30. Direct labour, scientific labour and 

socialism (Chin.). Tao Yuquan *ZY 

1992/NO.2, pp.3-9

31. Remarks on so-called cognitive- 

change in the later time of Marx 

(Chin.). Xi Zhaoyong *ZY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.41-47

32. Outline of the Marxist theory of 

human rights (Chin.). Zhu Feng 

*ZSK 1992/NO.2, pp.3-24

Party

33. Comment: Mao, the Comintern 

and the Second United Front. Garver, 

John W. *CQ, March 1992, pp.171- 

179

34. How the Chinese Communist Party 

shapes the guiding principle and tac- 

tics of it’s activities in KMT control- 

led area (Chin.). Guo Xiaoping 

*ZDY 1992/No.l, pp.52-58, 8

35. The realization of the CCP’s lea­

dership in the war of resistence 

against Japan (Chin.). Li Maosheng 

*ZDY 1992/No.l, pp.59-62

36. Mao, Stalin, and the formation of 

the Anti-Japanese United Front:

1935-37. Sheng, Michael M. *CQ, 

March 1992, pp.149-170

37. Response: Mao and Stalin: adver- 

saries or comrades?. Sheng, Michael 

M. *CQ, March 1992, pp.180-183

38. Strange bedfellows: the Communist 

Party and Shanghai’s elite in the Na­

tional Salvation Movement. Strana- 

han, Patricia *CQ, March 1992, 

pp.26-51

39. The controversary over party 

members joining the KMT in the 

third congress of the Communist Par­

ty of China (Chin.). Xiao Shen *ZDY 

1992/No.l, pp.41-44

40. Some opinions about the research 

on the history of the Chinese Com­

munist Party (Chin.). Xing Bensi 

*ZDY 1992/No.l, pp.1-4

41. Understanding the Chinese com­

munists’ "United Front" (part III) 

(Chin.). Yuan Shu *SCC 1992/No.3, 

pp.58-64

42. Know more of foreign research on 

the CCP history and make further an- 

alysis and assessments of it’s achie- 

vements (Chin.). Zhang Zhuhong 

*ZDY 1992/No.l, pp.34-40, 25

Government

43. Report on the work of the govern-

ment. Li Peng *BR, 1992/No.l5, 

pp.I-XVI



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -271/13 - April/April 1992

Parliament

44. About local legislation (Chin.). Wu 

Qiang; others *FY 1992/No.l, 

pp.64-69

45. On the historical role of the re- 

presentative Conference of people of 

all walks of life in the early period of 

national reconstruction (Chin.). Xiao 

Shuxiang *ZDY 1992/No.l, pp.68-75

46. NPC deputies on reform and open- 

ing: new Situation and new plans. 

Yang Xiaobing *BR, 1992/No.l4, 

pp.14-17

Opposition and Democracy

47. Grottoes teil of human rights 

breaches. Duan Wenjie; others *BR, 

1992/NO.13, pp.19-21

48. Democratic parties (II): contribu- 

ting to development of the Southwest. 

Wu Naitao *BR, 1992/No.l3, pp.24- 

26

Law and Justice

49. On the extent of negligence 

(Chin.). Chen Huigu *FY 1992/No.l, 

pp.35-39

50. The theory of subjective malignan- 

ce (Chin.). Chen Xingliang *ZSK 

1992/NO.2, pp.165-176

51. On the nature of guaranty and su- 

retyship (Chin.). Dong Kaijun *FY 

1992/No.l, pp.28-34

52. Primitive research on Karl Marx’ 

legal thoughts in "Notes on Anthropo- 

logy" (Chin.). Gong Pixiang *FY 

1992/No.l, pp.1-6

53. The current Situation and problems 

of China’s ownership structure and 

our proposals (Chin.). Guo Zhenying; 

others *ZSK 1992/No.2, pp.43-61

54. The principle of auxiliary in civil 

law (Chin.). Kong Xiangjun; Tang 

Weijian *FY 1992/No.l, pp.90-93

55. Rule of law and social economic 

development in ancient China 

(Chin.). Liu Hainian *FY 1992/No.l, 

pp.48-55

56. Analysis of the dispute within the 

Chinese commünist judicial field ab­

out differences of law nature (Chin.). 

Shi Tzu-Yu *SCC 1992/No.3,K pp.75- 

86

57. Improving protection of intellectual 

property. The accord reached bet- 

ween China and USTR sets an ambi- 

tious timetable for reform of China’s 

existing legislation. Simone, Jr., Jo­

seph T. *CBR, March-Apr.1992, 

pp.9-11

58. New research on immunity from 

prosecution (Chin.). Son Yinghui; Wu 

Jie *FY 1992/No.l, pp.24-27

59. The legislative Interpretation of 

criminal law (Chin.). Teng Wei *FY 

1992/No.l, pp.13-18

60. The System of urban land use in 

China and its reform (Chin.). The 

Study Group of the Use and Mana­

gement of Urban Land in China 

*ZSK 1992/NO.2, pp.63-81

61. On the conception of human rights 

in modern China: its three stages of 

evolution (Chin.). Wen Yue *ZDY 

1992/No.l, pp.17-25

62. The appraisal of critical jurispru- 

dence (Chin.). Wu Yuzhang *ZSK 

1992/No.2, pp.141-155

63. On framework of modern civil code 

(Chin.). Xu Guodong *FY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.70-77

64. The concept and scope of "Admini­

stration According to Law" (Chin.). 

Zhou Xinming; Song Weimin *FY 

1992/No.l, pp.7-12

65. Doubts on knowledge of injury sub- 

sequence (Chin.). Zuo Zhensheng; 

Dai Shaoquan *FY 1992/No.l, 

pp.93-96

66. A summary of the international 

Symposium on "rule of law and social 

economic development" (Chin.). *FY 

1992/No.l, pp.85-89

67. Corruption and administrative su- 

pervision. Authoritarian justice. 

*CNA, April 1/1992, pp.1-9

Military

68. Analysis of the PLA’s implementa- 

tion of socialistic education (Chin.). 

Ai Shuan *SCC 1992/No.3, pp.49-57

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

69. Tiananmen reconsidered. Dittmer, 

Lowell *PA, Winter 1991-92, pp.529- 

535

Personalities

70. A preliminary study of Marco Polo 

in China (Chin.). Cai Meibiao *ZSK 

1992/No.2, pp.177-188

71. A biographical sketch of Song Jian 

(Chin.). Chung Ming *SCC 1992/ 

No.3, pp.87-92

72. A summary of the seminar on Hu 

Shi (Chin.). Ouyang Zhesheng *ZSK 

1992/No.2, pp.189-192

73. Guo Moruo and Japanese litera- 

ture (Chin.). Yuan Diyong *GSK 

1992/No.2, pp.28-31, 37

Cadre Policy

74. Viewing Chinese communists’ ca­

dre policy from their "anti-peaceful 

evolution" (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 

1992/No.3, pp.16-28

Local Topics

National Minorities

75. The little town that silk built. Guo 

Anding *CT, April 1992, pp.21-22

76. Exhibit gives historical evidence of 

Chinese sovereignty over Tibet. Liu 

Zhiqing *CT, April 1992, pp.32-35

77. China’s policy towards its minority 

nationalities in the nineties. Norbu 

Dawa *CRe, July-Sept.1991, pp.219- 

233

78. Problems of adaptable legislation 

of criminal law in autonomous re- 

gions (Chin.). Qu Xuewu *FY 

1992/No.l, pp.78-84

79. Dressing up, Tibet style. Yao Zhao- 

lin; Zholma *CT, April 1992, pp.35-41

80. Tibetans enjoy all human rights. 

*BR, 1992/NO.15, pp.15-17

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

81. Family life: who cooks supper?. Li 

Xia *CT, April 1992, pp.42-43

Population

82. China’s population policy. Zhang 

Lei; Yang Xiaobing *BR, 1992/ 

No.15, pp.17-20

Religions

Medicine and Health

83. New law for animal and plant qua- 

rantine. Dai Gang *BR, 1992/No.l3, 

pp.21-23

84. Can or should China’s free medical 

System survive?. Hou Ruili *CT, April 

1992, pp.25-27

85. How free medical care works. Hou 

Ruili *CT, April 1992, pp.27-29

86. Probe into the monopoly of medi- 

cines and chemical reagents (Chin.). 

*ZGJY 1991/NO.12, pp.45-51

Children, Youth and Education

87. Bu Zheng Zhi Feng: corruption in 

education. Kwong, Julia; Ko Kwai 

Fun (editors) *CE, Winter 1991-1992, 

pp.5-87

Public Security

88. The basic principles of compre- 

hensive controls of public security 

(Chin.). Chen Boashu; Chen Zexian 

*FY 1992/No.l, pp.18-23, 47

89. Analysis of the Chinese commu­

nists’ movement of "anti-theft strug- 

gle" (Chin.). Chiang Shan *SCC 

1992/No.3, pp.40-48



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

90. Hegel’s philosophy and Neo-Con- 

fucianism (Chin.). Chen Shaoming 

*ZY 1992/No.2, pp.60-66

91. Scientism in the period of the May 

4th Movement: a review (Chin.). 

Chen Tingxiang *GSK 1992/No.2, 

pp.38-44

92. The cognitive mechanism of the 

evaluative actions (Chin.). Chen Xin- 

han *ZY 1992/No.2, pp.28-34

93. Practical contact and historical ma- 

terialism (Chin.). Jiang Danlin *ZY 

1992/No.l, pp.32-40

94. Some remarks on Gong Sun-Long’s 

theory of "Lijianbai" (Chin.). Jiang 

Zhenzhou *ZY 1992/No.2, pp.78-80

95. From Hegel to Marx: Interpreta­

tion and method (Chin.). Li Peng- 

cheng *ZY 1992/No.2, pp.44-51

96. Review on two methodological 

views in the study of "Yi" (Chin.). Li 

Shen *ZY 1992/No.l, pp.58-65

97. The leveledness of quantity (Chin.). 

Lin Xiashui *ZY 1992/No.2, pp.35-43

98. Modern physics and "cognitive 

theory of subject" (Chin.). Liu Shuzi; 

others *ZSK 1992/No.2, pp.113-125

99. A survey of the Symposium on 

commodity economy and moral pro- 

gress (Chin.). Men Zhongmin *ZSK 

1992/NO.2, pp.126-128

100. The cultural background of anti- 

determinism (Chin.). Pang Yuanz- 

heng *ZY 1992/No.2, pp.10-18

101. "Hume’s dilemma" and the cogni­

tive quality of practice (Chin.). Qian 

Weiliang *ZY 1992/No.l, pp.24-31

102. To pay more attention to the me­

thodological study of "Zhou Yi" 

(Chin.). Ren Jiyu *ZY 1992/No.l, 

pp.56-57

103. The basic content and process of 

the objectification of practice (Chin.). 

Wang Yongchang *ZSK 1992/No.2, 

pp.97-112

104. Vico’s historical principle and its 

significance (Chin.). Wu Xiaoming 

*ZY 1992/No.2, pp.52-60

105. Divination and the study of Con- 

fucian classics (Chin.). Xu Xingwu 

*ZSK 1992/NO.2, pp.129-140

106. The citizen’s consciousness of 

Tai-Zhou School (Chin.). Zhao Shilin 

*ZY 1992/NO.2, pp.67-72

107. Chinese and foreign scholars, stu- 

dies on Wang Chong (Chin.). Zhou 

Guidian *ZY 1992/No.2, pp.73-77

108. Dai Zhen and Chen Zhu "Li Xue" 

(Chin.). Zhou Zhaomao *ZY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.66-75

- 272/14 -

109. Association, intersubjectivity and 

objectivity (Chin.). Zhu Baowei; Li Ji- 

zong *ZY 1992/NO.2, pp.19-28

110. The mission of philosophical study 

(Chin.). Zhuang Sihui *ZY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.3-7

Language

111. A new understanding of the aca- 

demic value of "A Dictionary of Chi­

nese Ancient Characters (Shuowen 

Jiezi)" (Chin.). Wang Ning *ZSK 

1992/No.2, pp.82-84

Ancient History & Archaeo-

logy(before Han-Dynasty)

112. Problems concerning the Waste 

site of Bixian county in the Han dyna- 

sty (Chin.). Zhou Ziyan *GSK 

1992/No.2, pp.54, 49

Earlier History (before 1912)

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

113. The contradiction between Wang 

Jingwei and Jiang Jieshi and the 

March 20th incident (Chin.). Wang 

Guangyuan; Jiang Zhongqiu *ZDY 

1992/No.l, pp.45-51

114. Li Yimang on southern Anhui in­

cident and Xiang Ying (Chin.). *ZDY 

1992/No.l, pp.4-8

115. The battle for breaking out of the 

encirclement in the Central Plains: an 

all-round victory (Chin.). *ZDY 

1992/No.l, pp.63-67

Geography

Social Sciences

116. The research on history of mo­

dern political thoughts in China in the 

last decade: a review (Chin.). Du 

Wenjun *ZDY 1992/No.l, pp.26-33

117. The waning of tradition and the 

coming indianisation of China. Gupta,

K.P. *CRe, July-Sept.1991, pp.235- 

253

118. Wang Huizu’s contribution to ad- 

visary science (Chin.). Jiang Shuwei 

*GSK 1992/No.2, pp.50-53

119. Notes on the defence theory of 

new society (Chin.). Kang Shuhua 

*GSK 1992/No.2, pp.6-10, 5

120. The conditions and mechanism of 

the transforming process from social 

science to productive force (Chin.). 

Pan Shuming *ZY 1992/No.l, pp.7- 

15

121. Social effect of the ideological 

education: probe of the rulers in the 

early Han dynasty (Chin.). Sun Jiaz- 

hou *GSK 1992/No.2, pp.45-49

April/April 1992

122. China’s unending journey from 

periphery to metropole. Tan Chung 

*CRe, July-Sept.1991, pp.161-175

123. Evolutive trend and optimal choi- 

ce of the social psychology in Chinese 

rural area (Chin.). Wang Changyi 

*GSK 1992/No.2, pp.1-5

124. A Chinese view of feminism. 

Wang Jiaxiang *ASR, Nov.1991, 

pp.177-180

Literature and Arts

125. A literature of protest, a literature 

of change: on the role of directed cul- 

ture in Chinese literature. Cheek, Ti­

mothy *IS, March 1992, pp.60-75

126. Chinese films strike new chords. 

Chen Jian *CT, April 1992, pp.60-61

127. Nalanci, sad love poems (Chin.). 

Gong Weiying *GSK 1992/No.2, 

pp.32-37

128. China’s first ballerina still taking 

bows. Li Fugen *CT, April 1992, 

pp.44-46

129. Painting from the heart. Li Jian- 

guo; Geng Zhanxiong *CT, April 

1992, pp.69-70

130. The Chinese televison documenta- 

ry "River Elegy" (part I). Rosen, Stan­

ley; Zou, Gary (editors) *CSA, Win­

ter 1991-1992, pp.3-90

131. "He shang" and the paradoxes of 

Chinese enlightenment. Wang Jing 

*BCAS, Jul.-Sept.1991, pp.23-32

132. The characteristics of mythical 

thinking (Chin.). Wang Zhongling 

*ZSK 1992/No.2, pp.207-223

133. 100-miIlion-Yuan center in 

Shenzhen puts China’s nationalities 

on show. Xia Chunping *CT, April 

1992, pp.10-11

134. The narrative wisdom revealed in 

"The Literary Notes Written in Yue- 

wei Thatched Cottage" (Chin.). Yang 

Yi *ZSK 1992/NO.2, pp. 193-206

Sports

135. Sports training on a high plateau. 

Li Wei *CT, April 1992, pp.62-63

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

136. Some cognitive problems upon the 

relation between science and produc- 

tion (Chin.). Cai Yingtian *ZY 

1992/No.l, pp.16-23

137. A probe into the investment effect 

of technological transformations in 

Liaoning province (Chin.). Zhou Gu- 

ang-ping *ZGJY 1991/No.l2, pp.40- 

44

Intellectuals



2HINA aktuell/Official Activities - 273/15 - April/April 1992

Media

L38. China’s gatherer and disseminator 

of news. Deng Shuling *CT, April 

1992, pp.16-17

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

139. Some theoretical issues concer- 

ning the macroeconomic equilibrium 

(Chin.). Dai Genyou *CJ 1992/No.3, 

pp.9-15

140. Ideas of justice and efficiency of 

developing economy (Chin.). Li 

Fengsheng *JK 1992/No.l, pp.63-70

141. Thoughts on setting up macro-ad- 

justment System in a planned Com­

modity economy (Chin.). Li Tong- 

ming *JK 1992/No.l, pp.1-5

142. New understanding of the way to 

combine economy with market read- 

justment (Chin.). Lü Zheng *ZGJY 

1991/NO.12, pp.3-8

143. The development of the theory of 

socialistic economic operations in 

China and the choice of its models - 

reminiscence of some thoughts after 

the 3rd plenum of the 12th Party Cen­

tral Committee (Chin.). Shang Dewen 

*JK 1992/No.l, pp.6-13

144. The roles of technical progress 

and factor increase in economic 

growth - with comments on Solow’s 

method of residual value (Chin.). 

Wang Qingyang; Li Yong *ZSK 

1992/No.2, pp.85-96

145. Don’t set commodity economy 

against market economy (Chin.). 

Wang Shaofei *CJ, 1992/No.3, pp.3-8

146. Optimizing the investment regula- 

tion in the economic structure 

(Chin.). Zhou Yaming *GSK 1992/ 

No.2, pp.11-15

147. Thinking about the combination 

of planned economy and market read- 

justment (Chin.). Zhou Ying *ZGJY 

1991/NO.12, pp.13-18

Planning and Development

148. Strive for an effective economic 

growth - an analysis of major Pro­

blems and contradictions in the cur­

rent economic performance (Chin.)). 

Bian Yongzhuang *CJ 1992/No.2, 

pp.3-11

149. China’s political economy in the 

nineties. Brodsgaard, Kjeld Erik 

*CRe, July-Sept.1991, pp.177-196

150. A newly rising force to lead the 

Chinese economy to a higher Stan­

dard (Chin.). Chen Naixing; others 

*NJW 1992/NO.2, pp.27-32

151. On the objectiveness of economic 

region of Hu, Su, Zhe and Wan and 

regional economic Integration 

(Chin.). Cheng Bi-ding *ZGJY 

1991/NO.12, pp.34-39

152. Prospects for China’s economic 

development. Ma Jiali *CRe, July- 

Sept.1991, pp.255-266

153. Analysis of the Chinese commu- 

nists’ view of Taiwan experience (part 

III) (Chin.). Tu Kan *SCC 1992/ 

No.3, pp.65-74

154. Deepening market reform (Chin.). 

Zeng Guo-xiang *ZGJY 1991/No.l2, 

pp.9-12,18

155. Macro effects of the development 

of rural enterprises in the 1990s 

(Chin.). Zhang Yi; Liu Lijin *NJW 

1992/NO.2, pp.33-35

156. Fresh impetus form Deng’s mes- 

sage. Zhong Shiyou *BR, 1992/No,15, 

pp.4-6

157. A further impetus to the reform of 

urban land use and management - a 

summary of the international Confe­

rence of China’s land use and mana­

gement (Chin.). *CJ 1992/NO.2, 

pp.12-17

158. Let us be bold and rush forward! 

Deng Xiaoping’s southern trip and its 

consequences. *CNA, April 15/1992, 

pp.1-10

Public Finance

159. On the defmition of income tax 

and analysis of relevant issues - a dis- 

cussion with Ma Qingquan (Chin.). 

Hu Fengji; Liao Han *CJ 1992/No.2, 

pp.40-43

160. On the functions of public finance 

(Chin.). Liu Shangxi *CJ 1992/No.2, 

pp.25-30

161. New explorations on the finance 

of the Special Economic Zones 

(Chin.). Qiu Huabing *CJ 1992/No.3, 

pp.35-38

162. On the quantitative limits of mac­

ro tax bürden (Chin.). Yang Bin *CJ 

1992/No.2, pp.18-24, 30

Enterprises and Management

163. Shenyang: polishing old enter- 

prise brass. Han Baocheng *BR, 

1992/NO.14, pp.20-23

164. Vitalizing Guizhou’s collective 

economy by stock cooperation 

(Chin.). Han Yuelei *GSK 1992/ 

No.2, pp.24-27

165. Setting an example. Huo Jiuru 

*CT, April 1992, pp.52-55

166. Steering enterprises into the mar­

ket. Jin Qi *BR, 1992/No.l3, p.4

167. Crux of the enterprise’s latent loss 

and the countermeasures (Chin.). Li 

Xueguang *GSK 1992/No.2, pp.20-23

168. Transform operating System of 

state-owned enterprises by relative re­

form (Chin.). Sun Le-jun *ZGJY 

1991/NO.12, pp.57-59

169. An inn on the roof of the world. 

Wang Yongyao *CT, April 1992, 

pp.30-31

170. Comparative studies on enterprise 

decision-making System (Chin.). 

Wang Yuan *ZGJY 1991/No.l2, 

pp.60-66, 79

171. Speculation on the development 

of the small town’s enterprises in the 

underdeveloped areas (Chin.). Xu 

Kunrong *GSK 1992/No.2, pp.16-19

172. The present Situation and future 

of legislation on enterprise in China 

(Chin.). Zhao Xudong *FY 1992/ 

No.l, pp.40-47

173. Operating in the black produces a 

bright picture. Zhu Weige *CT, April 

1992, pp.18-20

174. Taiyuan coal gas Corporation. 

*CT, April 1992, p.58

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

175. The income of intellectuals in 

Mainland China. Chen Yong-sheng 

*IS, March 1992, pp.76-91

176. The role of labour market in the 

development of human resources 

(Chin.). Godfrey, Martin *JK 1992/ 

No.l, pp.35-41

177. The goals and patterns of trans- 

ferring the rural labours force in 

present China (Chin.). Huang Lin 

*NJW 1992/No.2, pp.48-53

178. The price scissors: a discussion 

(Chin.). Li Zuoyan *NJW 1992/No.2, 

pp.14-21

179. The mechanism of self-control of 

enterprise’s wage distribution (Chin.). 

Lu Shihai *JK 1992/No.l, pp.42-45, 

28

180. On the comfortably well-off socie- 

ty (Chin.). Lu Xueyi; Li Peilin *NJW 

1992/NO.2, pp.2-6

181. An analysis of the level and struc­

ture of consumption in the south of 

Jiangsu province (Chin.). Ye Nanke; 

Li Yun *JK 1992/No.l, pp.52-57

182. A tentative idea of setting up a 

multi-facets and multi-levels social 

security System (Chin.). Zhang Hong- 

xia *JK 1992/No.l, pp.46-51, 80

183. An investigation of the behaviors 

of Chinese group consumption in the 

1990s (Chin.). Zhang Shaolong *JK 

1992/No.l, pp.58-62

184. "Scissors differentials" and contri- 

bution of agriculture (Chin.). Zhao 

Ping *NJW 1992/No.2, pp.20-26



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 274/16 - April/April 1992

185. The village level: the key link to be 

emphasized in realization of compa- 

ratively well-off Standard (Chin.). 

Zhong Qihuang *NJW 1992/No.2, 

pp.7-11

186. Liaocheng prefecture on the road 

to comparatively well-off region 

(Chin.). *NJW 1992/NO.2, pp.11-13

Basic Construction

187. Trial resettlement of residents 

(Three Gorges project). Li Ping *BR, 

1992/NO.14, pp.24-28

188. Smooth Operation of Gezhouba 

project. Li Rongxia *BR, 1992/No.l3, 

pp. 14-18

189. Three Gorges Project (5): impact 

on ecological environment. Yao Jian- 

guo *BR, 1992/No.l5, pp.24-26

190. The Three Gorges project debate: 

scientific and democratic?. *CNA, 

March 1/1992, pp.1-9

Communications

Tourism

Industry, Energy and Mining

191. On the main contradictory expo- 

sed to the development of machine- 

electron industry (Chin.). Bao Qu- 

bing *ZGJY 1991/No.l2, pp.52-56

192. Chinatron: ghost of MEI? 

One-quarter of China’s electronics 

enterprises now fall under this new, 

ministry-level Corporation. Frisbie, 

John *CBR, Jan.-Feb.1992, pp.30-34

193. Fundamental way of the adjust- 

ment of industrial structure (Chin.). 

Gao Xu-dong *ZGJY 1991/No.l2, 

pp.29-33, 44

194. Project notebook - a high-tech 

success. Xerox Shanghai is copied in- 

to the China market. Nelson, Kelly 

*CBR, Jan.-Feb.1992, pp.36-38

195. Sparking the electronics industry. 

Central leaders are counting on elec­

tronics to transform Chinese industry 

- but they must first recharge the sec- 

tor itself. Simon, Denis Fred *CBR, 

Jan.-Feb.1992, pp.22-28

196. Cooking with gas. Yin Changhong 

*CT, April 1992, pp.56-58

197. Probe into the combination of 

planned economy and market read- 

justment of energy industry (Chin.). 

Zhang Ji-wu *ZGJY 1991/No.l2, 

pp.25-28, 39

198. Think about the reform of indu­

strial planning System from Zhejiang 

province (Chin.). Zhu Jia-liang; Yin 

Xiao *ZGJY 1991/NO.12, pp.19-24

Environment

Agriculture

199. The reform of agricultural eco- 

nomic Systems and the textbooks of 

"agricultural economics" (Chin.). Cao 

Guangming *NJW 1992/No.2, 

pp.43-49

200. The campaign for agricultural de­

velopment in the great leap forward: 

a study of policy-making and imple- 

mentation in Liaoning. Chan, Alfred

L. *CQ, March 1992, pp.52-71

201. Increasing the disaster-resisting 

strength to develop steadily the rural 

economy (Chin.). Han Tong; others 

*NJW 1992/No.2, pp.54-57

202. Grain in Fujian: intra-provincial 

patterns of production and trade, 

1952-1988. Lyons, Thomas P. *CQ, 

March 1992, pp.184-215

203. Hulunbuir grassland’s path to suc­

cess. Peng Jianqun *CT, April 1992, 

pp.48-51

204. An opportune moment to develop 

vigorously the commodity economy in 

rural areas (II) (Chin.). *NJW 

1992/NO.2, pp.36-42

205. Management of stock exchanges 

in China (Chin.). Zhang Yun *JK 

1992/No.l, pp.23-28

Currency and Commerce

206. Balancing foreign exchange. Deve- 

loping reliable sources of hard cur­

rency requires creative problem sol- 

ving. Davis, Virginia; Yi, Carlos 

*CBR, March-Apr. 1992, pp.14-21

207. Perplexity of "the main channel" 

and some thoughts - investigation re- 

port on Wenzhou’s commerce 

(Chin.). Gao Dichen; Kong Fanlai 

*CJ 1992/No.3, pp.39-44

208. Maintain the ownership structure 

with the state-owned commerce as 

the leading sector - some comments 

on the privatization in the realm of 

circulation (Chin.). Jia Lürang; Yao 

Jianying *CJ 1992/No.3, pp.16-19

209. China’s debt repayment capacity 

strcngthcned. Li Ming *BR, 1992/ 

No.14, pp.18-19

210. Tentative ideas of rejuvenating the 

state wholesale enterprises (Chin.). 

Liu Xiju; Jiang Shengxian *CJ 

1992/NO.2, pp.47-48, 35

211. Set up the economic framework 

with circulation as the leading factor 

and let the state commerce play a gu- 

iding role (Chin.). Ma Fengqi *CJ 

1992/No.2, pp.44-46

212. Der Wertpapiermarkt in China: 

Entwicklung, Probleme und Perspek­

tiven. Schüller, Margot *C.a., March 

1992, pp.163-173

213. Comparison between accounting 

Systems of balance of payments in 

China and Japan (Chin.). Wang Liy- 

an; Chen Gan *JK 1992/No.l, 

pp.71-76

214. Develop China’s stock market 

from both sides of supply and demand 

(Chin.). Wang Weian *CJ 1992/No.2, 

pp.36-39

215. The significance of shadow ex- 

change-rate and its application in 

China (Chin.). Wu Yeping *JK 

1992/No.l, pp.77-80

216. Difficulties in Operation of the 

People’s Construction Bank of China 

and appropriate measures to be taken 

(Chin.). Xia Bin *CJ 1992/No.2, 

pp.31-35

217. Some thoughts on the develop­

ment of China’s securities market 

(Chin.). Xie Wei *CJ 1992/No.3, 

pp.30-34, 25

218. A meditation on the funds accu- 

mulation in the process of our indu- 

strialization (Chin.). Xu Jingyong *JK 

1992/No.l, pp.29-34

219. On the development of China’s 

foreign exchange market (Chin.). 

Zhao Xiaomin *CJ 1992/No.3, 

pp.26-29

220. On growth through harmonization 

between market System and technolo- 

gical advance (Chin.). Zheng 

Yinglong; Huang Dantong *CJ 

1992/No.3, pp.20-25

221. Stock exchange and the adjust- 

ment of industrial structure (Chin.). 

Zhu Jintao *JK 1992/No.l, pp.14-22

222. The circulation of farm products. 

*CNA, March 15/1992, pp.1-9

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

223. Minhang: a showcase of Shang­

hai. Dai Gang *BR, 1992/No.l5, 

pp.21-23

224. Business traveler. One-stop shop- 

ping for office space in Beijing, 

Shanghai, and Guangzhou. Frisbie, 

John; Reardon, Dan *CBR, Jan.- 

Feb.1992, pp.8-11

225. Closing up shop in China. Shang- 

hai’s new rules on the disbanding of 

foreign joint ventures are well 

thought-out, but the potential for con- 

flict is high.. Givant, Norman P. 

*CBR, March-Apr.1992, pp.22-26

226. A dumping breakthrough? - a 

landmark DOC ruling may make life 

easier for US importers - temporarily. 

Neeley, Jeffrey S. *CBR, Jan.- 

Feb.1992, pp.12-14



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 275/17 - April/April 1992

227. US law and convict-produced im- 

ports. The origins of Chinese pro- 

ducts are increasingly under scrutiny 

by Congress, the customs Service, and 

human rights and labor groups. Zim­

mermann, James Michael *CBR, 

March-Apr.1992, pp.41-43

Statistics

228. Statistisches Kommunique über 

die volkswirtschaftliche und gesell­

schaftliche Entwicklung 1991. *C.a., 

March 1992, pp.181-185

TAIWAN

229. Development issues of money 

markets in the Republic of China on 

Taiwan. Chen Mu-Isai *ER, Jan.- 

Feb.1992, pp.1-12

230. Taiwan in 1991: searching for poli- 

tical consensus. Domes, Jürgen *AS, 

Jan.1992, pp.42-49

231. Walking the tightrope: the ROC’s 

democratization, diplomacy, and 

mainland policy. Ho Szu-yin *IS, 

March 1992, pp.1-20

232. The effects of expected labor for­

ce intermittency on the duration of 

formal schooling. Jiang Feng-fuh 

*IFC, Feb.1992, pp.13-36

233. Prospects of entrepreneurship in 

public enterprises. Lin Wuu-long 

*IFC, Jan.1992, pp.51-56

234. Taiwan’s National Assembly elec- 

tions. Long, Simon *CQ, March 1992, 

pp.216-228

235. The prospects for France-Taiwan 

relations. Mengin, Frangoise *IS, 

March 1992, pp.38-59

236. Taiwan: Rückblick auf die Wirt­

schaft 1991. Nieh Yu-Hsi *C.a., 

Feb.1992, pp.112-115

237. Constitutional politics in the Re­

public of China: the rise of the Legis­

lative Yuan. Schubert, Gunter *IS, 

March 1992, pp.21-37

238. The adjustment of Taiwan’s agri­

cultural policy to trade liberalization. 

Shih Jhi-tseng; Fu Tsu-tan *IFC, 

Jan.1992, pp.57-76

239. The adjustment of Taiwan’s agri­

cultural policy to trade liberalization 

(continued). Shih Jhi-tseng; Fu Tsu- 

tan *IFC, Feb.1992, pp.37-58

240. Future prospects for ROC-USA 

economic and trade relations. Siew, 

Vincent C. *ER, Jan.-Feb.1992, 

pp.13-16

241. Surviving the rough-and-tumble of 

presidential politics in an emerging 

democracy: the 1990 elections in the 

Republic of China on Taiwan. Ts’ai 

Ling; Myers, Ramon H. *CQ, March 

1992, pp.123-148

242. Chinese rules on travel to and 

from Taiwan (Dokument). *C.a., 

Feb.1992, pp.116-118

HONGKONG AND MACAU

243. Hong Kong. Hong Kong exhibi- 

tions cost less and often attract the 

same buyers as those across the bor- 

der. Cooper, Simon *CBR, March- 

Apr.1992, pp.27-31

244. Hongkong: Rückblick auf das 

Jahr der Ziege (1991). Nieh Yu-Hsi 

*C.a., March 1992, pp.173-180

245. Hong Kong - Asia’s telecommuni- 

cations hub. The end of the Hong 

Kong telecom monopoly could mean 

big business for US telecom Compa­

nies. Shefrin, Ivan H. *CBR, Jan.- 

Feb.1992, pp.40-43

246. Interview with Donald Tsang, 

Hong Kong director general of trade: 

the real victim of US-China trade ten- 

sions may be Hong Kong. *CBR, 

Jan.-Feb.1992, pp.20-21

MISCELLANEA

247. Taking tea seriously. Da Gen 

*CT, April 1992, pp.46-47

Index of Authors

Ai Shuan: 68 

Bao Qu-bing: 191 

Barnett, A. Doak: 24 

Baucus, Max: 20

Bian Yongzhuang: 148

Brodsgaard, Kjeld Erik: 149 

Cai Meibiao: 70

Cai Yingtian: 136 

Cao Guangming: 199 

Chan, Alfred L.: 200 

Cheek, Timothy: 125 

Chen Boashu: 88 

Chen Gan: 213

Chen Huigu: 49

Chen Jian: 126

Chen Mu-Isai: 229 

Chen Naixing: 150

Chen Rinong: 3

Chen Ruilin: 26

Chen Shaoming: 90 

Chen Tingxiang: 91

Chen Xingliang: 50 

Chen Xinhan: 92

Chen Yong-sheng: 175 

Chen Zexian: 88

Cheng Bi-ding: 151

Chiang Shan: 89 

Chung Ming: 71 

Cooper, Simon: 243 

Da Gen: 247

Dai Gang: 223

Dai Gang: 83

Dai Genyou: 139

Dai Shaoquan: 65

Davis, Virginia: 206

Deng Shulin: 3 

Deng Shuling: 138 

Dittmer, Lowell: 69 

Domes, Jürgen: 230 

Dong Kaijun: 51 

Du Wenjun: 116 

Duan Wenjie: 47 

Dumbaugh, Kerry: 21 

Fischer, Per: 4 

Frisbie, John: 192 

Frisbie, John: 224 

Fu Tsu-tan: 238 

Fu Tsu-tan: 239 

Gao Dichen: 207 

Gao Xu-dong: 193 

Garver, John W.: 33 

Geng Zhanxiong: 129 

Givant, Norman P.: 225 

Godfrey, Martin: 176 

Gong Pixiang: 52 

Gong Weiying: 127 

Goodman, David S.G.: 1 

Guo Anding: 75 

Guo Xiaoping: 34 

Guo Zhenying: 53 

Gupta, K.P.: 117 

Han Baocheng: 163 

Han Tong: 201

Han Yuelei: 164 

Ho Szu-yin: 231 

Hou Ruili: 84 

Hou Ruili: 85 

Hu Fengji: 159 

Huang Dantong: 220 

Huang Lin: 177 

Huo Jiuru: 165 

Jarring, Gunnar: 12 

Jia Lürang: 208 

Jiang Danlin: 93 

Jiang Feng-fuh: 232 

Jiang Shengxian: 210 

Jiang Shuwei: 118 

Jiang Zhenzhou: 94 

Jiang Zhongqiu: 113 

Jin Qi: 166

Kang Shuhua: 119

Ko Kwai Fun (editors): 87 

Kong Fanlai: 207 

Kong Xiangjun: 54 

Kwong, Julia: 87 

Li Fengsheng: 140 

Li Fugen: 128 

Li Jianguo: 129 

Li Jizong: 109 

Li Maosheng: 35 

Li Ming: 209 

Li Peilin: 180 

Li Peng: 43

Li Pengcheng: 95 

Li Ping: 187



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
- 276/18 -

April/April 199:

Li Rongxia: 188 

Li Shen: 96 

Li Shian: 13 

Li Tongming: 141 

Li Wei: 135 

Li Xia: 81

Li Xueguang: 167 

Li Yong: 144 

Li Yun: 181 

Li Zuoyan: 178 

Liao Han: 159 

Lin Wuu-long: 233 

Lin Xiashui: 97 

Liu Hainian: 55 

Liu Jiangyong: 16 

Liu Lijin: 155 

Liu Nanlai: 17

Liu Shangxi: 160 

Liu Shuzi: 98 

Liu Xiju: 210 

Liu Zhiqing: 76 

Long, Simon: 234 

Lu Shihai: 179 

Lu Xueyi: 180 

Lung Fei: 74

Lyons, Thomas P.: 202 

Lü Zheng: 142

Ma Fengqi: 211 

Ma Jiali: 152 

Manion, Melanie: 25 

Men Zhongmin: 99 

Mengin, Franchise: 235 

Mu Xin: 27

Myers, Ramon H.: 241 

Neeley, Jeffrey S.: 226 

Nelson, Kelly: 194 

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 236 

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 244 

Norbu Dawa: 77 

Ouyang Zhesheng: 72 

Pan Shuming: 120 

Pang Yuanzheng: 100 

Peng Jianqun: 203 

Prakash, Shri: 5 

Qian Qichen: 14 

Qian Qichen: 6 

Qian Qichen: 7 

Qian Quichen: 8 

Qian Weiliang: 101 

Qiu Huabing: 161 

Qu Xuewu: 78 

Reardon, Dan: 224 

Ren Jiyu: 102 

Rosen, Stanley: 130 

Sautman, Barry: 28 

Schubert, Gunter: 237 

Schüller, Margot: 212 

Shambaugh, David: 2 

Shang Dewen: 143

Shefrin, Ivan H.: 245

Sheng, Michael M.: 36

Shcng, Michael M.: 37

Shi Tzu-Yu: 56

Shichor, Yitzhak: 9

Shih Jhi-tseng: 238

Shih Jhi-tseng: 239

Siew, Vincent C.: 240

Simon, Denis Fred: 195

Simone, Jr., Joseph T.: 57

Son Yinghui: 58

Song Weimin: 64

Stranahan, Patricia: 38

Sun Jiazhou: 121

Sun Le-jun: 168

Tan Chung: 122

Tang Weijian: 54

Tao Fuyuan: 29

Tao Yuquan: 30

Teng Wei: 59

The Study Group of the Use and Ma­

nagement of Urban Land in China: 60 

Ts’ai Ling: 241

Tu Kan: 153

Wang Changyi: 123

Wang Dajun: 18

Wang Guangyuan: 113

Wang Jiaxiang: 124

Wang Jing: 131

Wang Liyan: 213

Wang Ning: 111

Wang Qingyang: 144

Wang Shaofei: 145

Wang Weian: 214

Wang Yongchang: 103

Wang Yongyao: 169

Wang Yuan: 170

Wang Zhongling: 132

Weggcl, Oskar: 10

Weggel, Oskar: 19

Wen Yue: 61

Wu Jie: 58

Wu Naitao: 48

Wu Qiang: 44

Wu Xiaoming: 104

Wu Yeping: 215

Wu Yuzhang: 62

Xi Zhaoyong: 31

Xia Bin: 216

Xia Chunping: 133

Xiao Shen: 39

Xiao Shuxiang: 45

Xie Wei: 217

Xing Bensi: 40

Xu Guodong: 63

Xu Jingyong: 218

Xu Kunrong: 171

Xu Xingwu: 105

Yang Bin: 162 

Yang Xiaobing: 46 

Yang Xiaobing: 82 

Yang Yi: 134 

Yao Jianguo: 189 

Yao Jianying: 208 

Yao Zhaolin: 79 

Ye Nanke: 181 

Yi, Carlos: 206 

Yin Changhong: 196 

Yin Xiao: 198 

Yu Chih: 15

Yuan Diyong: 73 

Yuan Shu: 41 

Zeng Guo-xiang: 154 

Zeng Shuzhi: 3 

Zhai Qiang: 11 

Zhang Hongxia: 182 

Zhang Ji-wu: 197 

Zhang Lei: 82 

Zhang Shaolong: 183 

Zhang Yi: 155 

Zhang Yun: 205 

Zhang Zhuhong: 42 

Zhao Ping: 184 

Zhao Shilin: 106 

Zhao Xiaomin: 219 

Zhao Xudong: 172 

Zheng Yinglong: 220 

Zholma: 79 

Zhong Qihuang: 185 

Zhong Shiyou: 156 

Zhou Guang-ping: 137 

Zhou Guidian: 107 

Zhou Xinming: 64 

Zhou Yaming: 146 

Zhou Ying: 147 

Zhou Zhaomao: 108 

Zhou Ziyan: 112 

Zhu Baowei: 109 

Zhu Feng: 32 

Zhu Jia-liang: 198 

Zhu Jintao: 221

Zhu Weige: 173

Zhuang Sihui: 110

Zimmermann, James Michael: 227

Zou, Gary (editors): 130

Zuo Zhensheng: 65

others: 150

others: 201

others: 44

others: 47

others: 53

others: 98


